#### SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 14.77 perches situated in Block XI, Belmont Survey District, City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 2, D.P. 29138. Part certificate of title, Volume 669, folio 31; Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 53/362/1; D.O. 19/5/0)

Declaring Road in Block II, Takapau Survey District, Taupo County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped,

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1969

#### Present .

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 16.5 perches situated in Block II, Takapau Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Tahorakuri A. 1 Section 23 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22515 (S.O. 44410) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and thereography and the control of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 72/5/3/0; D.O. 72/5/3B/05)

Declaring Road in Block VI, Inangahua Survey District, Buller County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of March 1969

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

# **SCHEDULE**

## NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 acres 0 roads 32.7 perches situated in Block VI, Inangahua Survey District, Nelson R.D., adjoining or passing through Section 7, Square 134.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23045 (S.O. 10602) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of March 1969.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/6/12/0; D.O. 40/72/6/12/4/3)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Porirua and to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Porirua City Council

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1969

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and

declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Porirua, and be under the control and management of the Porirua City Council.

#### SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

A. R. P.

Being

0 0 7.3 Lot 144, D.P. 27680; parts certificate of title No.

F 1/930, Welllington Land Registry.
Lot 154, D.P. 27680; parts certificate of title No. 0 0 7.3 F 1/930, Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/83; D.O. 22/0/3)

Partly Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Land to be a Motorway in Block VII, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of March 1969

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated 22 December 1954, and published in Gazette, 22 December 1954, Volume III, p. 2070, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 2391, declaring land to be a motorway, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for that purpose.

## **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 13.7 perches situated in Block VII, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County, Wellington R.D., and being Section 285, Portrua District, part Proclamation No. 5195, Wellington Land Registry; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22938 (S.O. 27186) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 27/1/1/0)

Consenting to Land being Taken in the City of Lower Hutt, as being Necessary for the Proper Development of the said Lands in Accordance with the Operative District Scheme of the Council for Uses Permitted in a Commercial B Zone Under the Code of Ordinances

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Welllington this 31st day of March 1969

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, and the Town and Country Pllanning Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken in the City of Lower Hutt as being necessary for the proper development of the said lands in accordance with the operative district scheme of the Council for uses permitted in a commercial B zone under the code of ordinances.